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City of Boulder, Colorado 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

December 31, 2009 

This section of the City of Boulder’s (the city) financial statements provides a narrative overview 
and analysis of its financial activities for the year ended December 31, 2009.  We encourage 
readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with additional information 
that we have furnished in our letter of transmittal at the front of this report and the city’s 
financial statements, which follow this section.  All amounts within this comprehensive annual 
financial report are expressed in thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Financial Highlights

The assets of the city exceeded its liabilities at the close of 2009 by $862.7 million ($488.9 
million in governmental activity net assets and $373.8 million in business-type activity net 
assets).  Of the governmental activity net asset total, $51.3 million, or 10%, is unrestricted 
and may be used to meet the city’s ongoing obligations to the public and creditors. Similarly, 
$59.9 million, or 16%, of business-type activity net assets are unrestricted. 

Total net assets of the city increased $26.1 million, or 3%, compared to 2008. Net assets of 
the city’s governmental activities increased $13.8 million, which represents an increase of 
3% from 2008. Net assets of the city’s business-type activities increased $12.3 million, or 
3%, over 2008 as well. 

Total revenues, excluding transfer and extraordinary items, decreased $13.9 million, or 6%, 
compared to 2008. Governmental activity revenues decreased $5.5 million, or 3%, to $172.2 
million, while revenues of business-type activities decreased $8.4 million, or 13%, to $57.8 
million compared to 2008. 

The total cost of all the city’s programs increased $2.2 million, or 1%, compared to 2008. 
The cost of governmental activity program expenses increased $0.5 million, or less than 1%, 
to $156.9 million, while the cost of business-type activities increased $1.7 million, or 4%, 
from 2008 to $46.9 million. 

As of December 31, 2009, the city’s governmental funds reported a combined ending fund 
balance of $84.7 million. Approximately 64.7%, or $54.6 million, is unreserved, undesignated 
fund balance and, therefore, available for spending at the city’s direction within the purposes 
specified for the city’s funds.
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Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the city’s basic financial 
statements. The city’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components; (1) 
government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the 
financial statements. This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the 
basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-wide financial statements – The government-wide financial statements are designed 
to provide readers with a broad overview of the city’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-
sector business. 

The statement of net assets presents information on all of the city’s assets and liabilities, with 
the difference between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net 
assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the city is improving or 
deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the city’s net assets changed 
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future fiscal periods (for example, uncollected taxes and earned, but unused, 
vacation leave). 

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the city that are 
principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from 
other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user 
fees and charges (business-type activities). The governmental activities of the city include 
general government, administrative services, public safety, public works including streets and 
transportation, planning and development services, culture and recreation, open space and 
mountain parks, and housing and human services. The business-type activities of the city include 
water utility, wastewater utility, stormwater and flood management, parking services, and the 
Boulder Municipal Property Authority’s acquisition of open space and parks property. 

Fund financial statements – A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The city, 
like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the city can be divided 
into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary (Pension Trust) funds. 

Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, 
unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus 
on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable 
resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating the 
city’s near-term financing requirements. 
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Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the city’s near-term financial 
decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 

Proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are generally used to account for services for which the city 
charges customers – either outside customers or internal units or departments of the city. 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as shown in the government-wide 
financial statements, only in more detail. The city maintains the following two types of 
proprietary funds: 

Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. The city uses enterprise funds to 
account for the operations of the Water Utility, Wastewater Utility, Stormwater and 
Flood Management, Boulder Municipal Property Authority and Downtown Commercial 
District funds – all of which are considered to be major funds of the city. In addition, the 
University Hill Commercial District is accounted for as an enterprise fund and is the 
city’s only non-major enterprise fund. 

Internal Service funds are used by the city to account for the costs of acquiring, 
operating and maintaining certain types of equipment and facilities, costs for city-wide 
insurance programs and funding for certain governmental fund compensated absences 
liabilities. Because these services predominantly benefit governmental rather than 
business-type functions, the assets and liabilities of the internal service funds have been 
included within governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
Internal service funds are combined into a single, aggregated memo presentation in the 
proprietary fund financial statements. Individual fund data for the internal service funds 
is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Notes to the financial statements – The notes provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other information – In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this 
report also presents certain required supplementary information concerning the city’s progress in 
funding its obligation to provide pension benefits to its police and firefighters and provide 
healthcare benefits for retirees. 

The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with non-major governmental funds 
and internal service funds are presented immediately following the required supplementary 
information on pensions.  Included are budgetary comparison schedules for all annually 
budgeted nonmajor special revenue, debt service and capital project funds.   
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Government-wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of the city’s financial 
position. Our analysis below focuses on the net assets and changes in net assets of the city’s 
governmental and business-type activities. 

Table 1 - Net Assets (dollars in thousands)

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Current and other assets 166,102$     159,845$     79,892$       87,421$       245,994$     247,266$      

Capital assets 442,453       431,620       427,265       419,285       869,718       850,905        

    Total assets 608,555       591,465       507,157       506,706       1,115,712    1,098,171     

Noncurrent liabilities 77,983         78,581         123,064       133,501       201,047       212,082        

Other liabilities 41,648         37,771         10,351         11,772         51,999         49,543          

    Total liabilities 119,631       116,352       133,415       145,273       253,046       261,625        

Net assets:

    Invested in capital assets 379,461       363,896       313,583       295,936       693,044       659,832        

    Restricted 58,197         59,456         242              234              58,439         59,690          

    Unrestricted 51,266         51,761         59,917         65,263         111,183       117,024        

Total net assets 488,924$     475,113$    373,742$    361,433$    862,666$     836,546$     

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total Primary Government

Table 1 presents an analysis of the city’s net assets as of December 31, 2009. The city’s assets 
exceeded its liabilities by $862.7 million at the close of the current fiscal year. By far the largest 
portion of the city’s net assets (80%) reflects its investment of $693.0 million in capital assets 
(for example, land, buildings, transportation infrastructure, machinery and equipment, utility 
plant in service and underground drainage facilities), less any related debt used to acquire those 
assets that is still outstanding. The city uses these capital assets to provide services to the public; 
consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the city’s investment 
in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to 
repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot 
be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

An additional portion of the city’s net assets, $58.4 million (7%), represents resources that are 
subject to restrictions as to how they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted assets, 
$111.2 million (13%), may be used to meet the city’s on-going obligations to the public and 
creditors. The unrestricted net assets of the city’s business-type activities in the amount of $59.9 
million are not available to fund the city’s governmental activities. 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the city is able to report positive balances in all three 
categories of net assets, both for the government as a whole as well as for its separate 
governmental and business-type activities. Net assets invested in capital assets, net of related 
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debt, increased $33.2 million, or 5%, compared to 2008. This increase is due to current year 
asset acquisitions and construction projects.  This is discussed below in “Capital Assets” in more 
detail.  Restricted net assets decreased $1.3 million, or 2%, compared to 2008. This decrease is 
primarily due to use of sales tax proceeds restricted for the construction of the firefighting 
training center.  The decrease of $5.8 million, or 5%, in unrestricted net assets is largely due to 
the decrease in interest income for the current year.  

It is important to note that approximately $34.5 million in governmental unrestricted net assets 
arises from the net assets of the city’s internal service funds, discussed above in “Overview of 
the Financial Statements – Proprietary Funds.” Although it is highly unlikely that these funds 
will be liquidated, in the event that they are, the distribution of the net assets of these funds 
would result in a portion of these unrestricted net assets being allocated to unrestricted net assets 
of governmental activities and unrestricted net assets of business-type activities. 

Analysis of Changes in Net Assets

As can be seen from Table 2, the city’s net assets increased by $26.1 million during 2009. This 
increase is explained in the government and business-type activities discussion below.   

Governmental Activities

Net assets of governmental activities increased by $13.8 million during 2009, accounting for 
53% of the total increase in the city’s net assets. This was $8.1 million less than the increase of 
$21.9 million in 2008. 

Revenues during 2009 decreased by $5.5 million compared to 2008.  Charges for services 
decreased $3.5 million partially due to a $1.7 million decrease in building permits and related 
revenues, a decrease in recreation fees of $0.6 million, and a $1.1 million decrease in payments 
in lieu of affordable housing. Operating grants and contributions decreased by $1.9 million due 
in part to a decrease in grant activity at the airport and less funding received for 2009 wildfires 
compared to 2008.    Capital grants and contributions increased $5.1 million primarily due to a 
significant increase in 2009 transportation improvement projects.  Interest and investment 
earnings decreased $5.8 million due to declines in interest rates and a decrease in cash balances 
available for investment.    

Expenses for 2009 increased $0.5 million compared to 2008.   Several governmental activity 
functions experienced reductions in 2009 as the city implemented cost cutting measures in 
response to economic conditions.    Interest on long-term debt decreased $0.7 million due to a 
reduction in outstanding principal and the refunding of three governmental activity bonds to a 
lower interest rate.  Some function’s expenditures increased such as Public Safety, Public Works, 
and Housing and Human Services.  Public Safety salaries and wages expense increased $0.7 
million from overtime and benefit cost increases; Public Works expenses increased $1.7 largely 
due to the increase in the contracted bus service costs; and Housing and Human Services 
expenses increased $0.7 primarily due to the various community housing assistance projects 
underway in 2009.
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Table 2 - Change in Net Assets (dollars in thousands)

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Program revenues:

Charges for services 21,560$     25,083$    45,427$    47,048$     66,987$     72,131$    

Operating grants and contributions 6,607         8,500        136           168            6,743         8,668        

Capital grants and contributions 11,950       6,886        8,408        10,703       20,358       17,589      

General revenue:

Sales and use taxes 85,457       84,867      83             94              85,540       84,961      

Property taxes 23,526       21,865      1,627        1,578         25,153       23,443      

Other taxes 15,604       16,973      659           777            16,263       17,750      

Interest and investment earnings 2,088         7,875        1,257        5,583         3,345         13,458      

Miscellaneous revenue 5,286         5,025        78             179            5,364         5,204        

Gain on sale of capital assets 130            627           80             -                210            627           

     Total Revenues 172,208     177,701    57,755      66,130       229,963     243,831    

Program expenses (includes indirect expenses allocation):

Governmental activities:

General Government 9,945         10,227      -                -                9,945         10,227      

Administrative Services 2,139         2,951        -                -                2,139         2,951        

Public Safety 45,506       44,479      -                -                45,506       44,479      

Public Works 32,634       30,966      -                -                32,634       30,966      

Planning and Development Services 8,619         8,966        -                -                8,619         8,966        

Culture and Recreation 27,478       27,961      -                -                27,478       27,961      

Open Space and Mountain Parks 13,043       13,360      -                -                13,043       13,360      

Housing and Human Services 14,745       13,983      -                -                14,745       13,983      

Interest on long-term debt 2,820         3,530        -                -                2,820         3,530        

Business-type activities:

Water Utility -                 -                21,051      21,712       21,051       21,712      

Wastewater Utility -                 -                13,458      11,707       13,458       11,707      

Stormwater and Flood Management -                 -                4,011        4,407         4,011         4,407        

Parking Services -                 -                7,385        6,228         7,385         6,228        

Property and Facility Acquisition -                 -                1,009        1,150         1,009         1,150        

     Total expenses 156,929     156,423    46,914      45,204       203,843     201,627    

Excess before extraordinary items and  transfers 15,279       21,278      10,841      20,926       26,120       42,204      

Transfers (1,468)        587           1,468        (587)          -                -                

Increase in net assets 13,811$    21,865$   12,309$   20,339$    26,120$     42,204$   

Total Primary 

GovernmentGovernmental Activities Business-type Activities

Charts 1 and 2 illustrate the city’s governmental expenses and revenues by function and its 
revenues by source. As can be seen in Chart 1, Public Safety is the largest function based on 
expenses (29%), followed by Public Works (21%) and Culture and Recreation (18%). General 
revenues such as sales and use taxes, property and other taxes are not shown in Chart 1 by 
program, but are used to support program activities citywide and included in Chart 2. For 
governmental activities overall, without regard to program, sales and use taxes are the largest 
single source (50%), followed by property taxes (14%) and charges for services (13%). These 
ratios are comparable to those for 2008. 
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Proprietary Funds

As already discussed, the city’s proprietary fund statements provide the same type of information 
found in the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail. 

As of December 31, 2009, the unrestricted net assets of the Water Utility Fund were $35.2 
million, the Wastewater Utility Fund were $8.5 million, the Stormwater and Flood Management 
Fund were $11.4 million, the Boulder Municipal Property Authority were $1.0 million, the 
Downtown Commercial District were $2.0 million and the University Hill Commercial District 
were $0.6 million. The total increase in net assets for the proprietary funds was $12.2 million. 
Factors concerning these funds have already been addressed in the discussion of the city’s 
business-type activities.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

The city’s final budget differs from the original budget in that it contains carry-forward 
appropriations for various programs and projects and supplemental appropriations approved 
during the fiscal year. The final budget for General Fund appropriations including transfers out 
for 2009 was $16.0 million greater than the original budget. The primary reasons for this 
difference are as follows: 

$0.8 million increase to the General Fund budget for the carryover of encumbrances from 
2008 for purchases that were ordered but not received before year end;

$0.6 million increase in the General Fund due to capital carryover from 2008.  These are 
projects that were started prior to year end of 2008 with expenditures in 2009;

$1.0 million increase in the General Fund due to grant carryover from 2008.  This is 
money that is restricted to the purpose of the grant and cannot be used for anything else;   

$3.9 million increase in the General Fund due to projects that are in progress and the 
funding was established in the prior year or for large upcoming projects that will take 
more funding than a single year will allow.  These include the Boulder Community 
Media, Education Access Funding, Renewable Entergy Program, Boulder Mobile Manor, 
Economic Vitality programs, and several smaller projects; 

$0.5 million increase in the General Fund from additional revenue received from grants 
from various outside agencies; 

$0.2 increase in the General Fund from additional revenues to make enhancements to the 
emergency dispatch communication center; 

$6.0 increase in the General Fund from Series 2009 Waste Reduction General Obligation 
Bond proceeds to acquire and make improvements to a new recycling center; 

Various smaller increases and changes accounted for the other budget amendments. 

On a basis consistent with the adopted budget, actual revenues and transfers in were $1.6 
million, or 2%, less than the final budget. Actual expenditures and transfers out were $7.5 
million, or 7%, less than the final budget. The net effect of these differences was a favorable 
variance in fiscal year-end budgeted fund balance of $9.1 million. The primary factors 
contributing to this favorable variance included the following: 

$2.9 million less in sales and use tax revenues than the amounts budgeted.  
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$0.5 million less in other revenues than budgeted. 

$1.8 million less in expenditures for the City Manager Department from carryover of 
multi-year capital projects into 2010. 

$1.0 million less in expenditures for the City Manager Department from carryover of 
grant projects into 2010. 

$4.4 million less in expenditures for the City Manager Department from carryover of 
various operating appropriations, including funding for economic vitality programs, 
Casey Middle School Education Excise Tax funds, Boulder Mobile Manor improvement 
funding and several other smaller projects and programs. 

$1.6 million less in expenditures for the Police Department primarily from carryover of 
capital projects into 2010 and other general savings. 

$1.6 million less in expenditures for the Housing and Human Services Department from 
general savings and grant program carryovers. 

$5.4 million more in expenditures than budgeted for the purchase of the new recycling 
center financed by a loan from Boulder County and repaid from bond proceeds. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

As can be seen from Table 3, the city’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and 
business-type activities as of December 31, 2009, amounts to $869.7 million (net of accumulated 
depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, improvements, park 
facilities, transportation infrastructure, utility plant in service, water rights, underground 
drainage facilities, machinery, equipment and vehicles. The net increase in the city’s investment 
in capital assets was $18.8 million, or 2% from 2008. Net capital assets of governmental 
activities increased $10.8 million, or 3%, and those of business-type activities increased $8.0 
million, or 2%. 

Table 3 - Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation (dollars in thousands)

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

234,736$     229,454$    80,192$       80,194$      314,928$     309,648$    

42,095         41,551        32,328         33,019        74,423         74,570        

buildings 27,825         25,205        4,256           4,106          32,081         29,311        

98,401         99,542        -                   -                 98,401         99,542        

 undergrounds -                   -                 290,640       293,461      290,640       293,461      

 vehicles 15,387         16,349        5,687           5,884          21,074         22,233        

24,009         19,519        14,165         2,621          38,174         22,140        

442,453$     431,620$   427,268$    419,285$   869,721$     850,905$

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total Primary Government

Land and easements

Machinery, equipment and

Construction in progress

     Total 

Buildings

Improvements other than

Infrastructure

Utility plant in service and
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Some of the major capital asset activities during 2009 included the following: 

 Governmental activities 

Construction in progress of several transportation infrastructure projects, 
including Broadway - Pine to Iris, $4.6 million. 

Completion of several transportation infrastructure projects, including 
Arapahoe/Foothills Parkway Intersection, $2.7 million and Colorado and 
Broadway bike lanes - $2.5m 

Valmont, Dakota Ridge, and Iris Hollow/Elmers Two Mile park 
improvements, $2.6 million. 

New vehicle purchases totaling $1.3 million. 

Recycling center land and building acquisition, $5.5 million. 

Recognition of $15.2 million in depreciation expense. 

 Business-type activities 

Betasso Penstock improvements, $3.0 million 

Boulder Reservoir improvements, $1.2 million 

Corroded Pipeline Replacement/Rehab, $2.2 million. 

Elmer’s Two Mile Creek improvements, $4.2 million. 

Recognition of $10.7 million in depreciation expense. 

Additional information on the city’s capital assets can be found in Note I to the Basic Financial 
Statements. 

Debt Administration

Table 4 summarizes the city’s bonded debt as of the end of 2009 and 2008. At December 31, 
2009, the city had total bonded debt (including certificates of participation) of $173.5 million. Of 
this amount, $76.5 million consisted of general obligation debt backed by the full faith and credit 
of the city. The remainder of $97.0 million represents bonds secured solely by specified revenue 
sources (revenue bonds and certificates of participation).  During 2009, the city issued four 
refunding bonds and one new money bond as detailed out in Note O to the Basic Financial 
Statements.   

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

General obligation bonds 58,410$      60,120$    18,071$       19,259$     76,481$      79,379$       

Revenue bonds 6,614          7,720        88,780         95,393       95,394        103,113       

Certificates of Participation -                  -                1,635           2,130         1,635          2,130           

     Total bonded debt 65,024$      67,840$   108,486$    116,782$  173,510$    184,622$    

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total Primary Government

Table 4 - General Obligation Bonds, Revenue Bonds and Certificates of Participation Outstanding (dollars in 

thousands)
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The city’s general obligation credit rating is Aa1 by Moody’s Investor Services, Inc. and AAA 
by Standard & Poor’s Corporation. Under the City Charter, the city’s general obligation debt 
issuances are subject to a legal limitation based on 3% of total assessed value of real and 
personal property. The city’s general obligation debt is issued as sales tax revenue bonds 
enhanced by a general obligation pledge of the full faith and credit of the city.  The city does not 
currently levy an ad valorem property tax for debt service even though authorized to do so.  As a 
result, all bonded debt is considered to be self-supporting and the ratio of net bonded debt 
supported solely by property taxes to assessed valuation is zero. 

Additional information on the city’s bonded debt can be found in Note O to the Basic Financial 
Statements. 

Other Significant Matters

Business-type Activities

As disclosed in Note Z, the Stormwater and Flood Management Fund refunded the 1998 Storm 
Water and Flood Management Revenue Refunding and Improvement Bonds in May 2010 to take 
general interest savings over the remaining term of the outstanding bonds.  This refunding 
resulted in a net present value benefit of $.4 million.  

Contacting the City’s Financial Management

This financial report is designed to provide the public, taxpayers, customers, investors and 
creditors with a general overview of the city’s finances and to show the city’s accountability for 
the funds and assets it receives. If you have questions about this report, or need additional 
financial information, contact the Finance Director of the City of Boulder Finance Department at 
1777 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80302. 







































































































































































































































































































































































































2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

76,624  $               80,057  $               88,403$                 84,867$           85,457             
 19,391                    19,854                   20,475                   21,865             23,526             
 15,686                    14,053                   14,791                   -                  -                  

3,389               3,049               
9,131               9,121               
1,705               1,587               
2,748               1,847               

 10,493                    11,375                   12,080                   16,115             13,982             
 1,635                      738                         2,993                     329                  318                  
 9,337                      9,830                     10,259                   9,910               8,716               
 9,956                      14,252                   19,842                   15,192             15,589             
 1,993                      1,976                     329                         2,278               2,148               
 1,748                      3,760                     9,910                     5,698               1,392               
 1,648                      1,335                     15,192                   1,567               1,914               

 148,511                  157,230                 194,274                 174,794          168,646          

 9,291                      9,722                     11,705                   11,838             11,294             
 8,021                      8,473                     8,599                     8,773               8,749               

 35,105                    36,738                   40,327                   42,882             43,273             
 23,374                    27,950                   34,479                   29,204             32,276             

 6,057                      6,352                     6,796                     7,849               7,460               
 22,977                    23,412                   24,179                   26,195             27,029             
 11,726                    17,616                   29,919                   13,579             10,396             

 9,925                      13,602                   10,431                   12,736             13,443             
-                         -                         -                         -                  -                  

 1,390                      1,729                     1,254                     1,840               12,417             

 8,322                      8,439                     8,899                     10,331             11,561             
 3,961                      4,102                     3,817                     2,552               2,930               

 5,090                      4,444                     4,540                     4,042               3,454               
-                         -                         -                         -                  -                  

 145,239                  162,579                 184,945                 171,821          184,282          

 3,272                     (5,349)                    9,329                     2,973               (15,636)           

-                         -                         -                         -                  84                    
-                         -                         -                         -                  5,441               
-                          20,482                   12,416                   -                  30,685             
-                         -                         -                         -                  1,016               

 18,188                    18,540                   20,259                   20,795             20,745             
(16,052)                  (16,354)                  (17,948)                  (18,706)           (18,410)           

-                         -                         (12,311)                  -                  (27,945)           

 2,136                      22,668                   2,416                     2,089               11,616             

5,408  $                 17,319  $               11,745$                 5,062$              (4,020)$            

13.0% 11.9% 11.5% 10.8% 10.7%

Fiscal Year
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